SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG
BUDGET REVIEW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30/06/2020

MOVEMENT IN BUDGETED SURPLUS BROUGHT FORWARD - 01/07/2019

DESCRIPTION INCREASE DECREASE CHANGES TO
IN IN OPENING NET
AVAILABLE AVAILABLE CURRENT
CASH CASH ASSETS
1,665,989
12 5682 Provision for WANDRRA doubtful debt reversed on discussion with auditor 95,838 1,761,827
04 0914 Adjustment to accrued expenses for admin building roof - to be recognised in 56,785 1,818,612
19/20 financial year
11 4985 Adjustment to accrued expenses for pool heating- to be recognised in 19/20 24,150 1,842,762
financial year

SCH

CHANGES MADE IN BUDGET REVIEW - 2019/20

GL AIC

DESCRIPTION

CLASSIFICATION

INCREASE = DECREASE
IN IN
AVAILABLE AVAILABLE
CASH CASH

AMENDED
BUDGET
RUNNING
TOTAL

change in surplus b/f chanaes to Surplus/Deficit 176.773
03 0081 change in FAGS - untied roads component operating income (23,136) 153,637
03 0181 change in FAGS - general purpose operating income (2.336) 151,301
03 0163 Interest received on reserves reserve transfers (35,000) 116,301
03 8200 Transfer interest to reserves reserve transfers 35,000 151,301
04 8470 Transfer to IT Reserve - adj for reduced interest received on Gravel Pit reserve transfers 240 151,541
Rehabilitation Reserve & Drainage Reserve
12 8351 Transfer from Gravel Pit Rehabilitation Reserve reserve transfers (93) 151,448
12 8361 Transfer from Drainage Reserve reserve transfers (147) 151,301
04 0903 LGIS 2019 surplus distribution operating income 14,269 165,570
04 0914 Admin building roof - now recognised 2019/20 capital expenditure (56.785) 108,785
04 0995 New Chart of Accounts and Procurement Module capital expenditure (32,949) 75.836
04 8476 Trf from IT & Office Equipment Reserve for new COA and Procurement reserve transfers 32,949 108,785
Module
04 0913 Grant for new COA operating income 5,000 113,785
04 0542 Increase consultant expense for implementation of new COA operating expenditure (5.000) 108,785
05 1123 LGGS reimbursement for 2018/19 operating income 11,357 120,142
05 1235 Staff volunteers as per Council Policy 2.18 operating expenditure (1,000) 119,142
07 2222 Health surveyor operating expenditure 15,000 134,142
08 1672 New aircon at Kukerin Playgroup operating expenditure (3.000) 131,142
08 2863 Reduce rental income for aged care units operating revenue (19,358) 111,784
09 3243 Proceeds from sale of 40 Tunney St and 32 Mclntyre St operating expenditure 193,321 305,105
04 3250 Move proceeds from house sales to reserves reserve transfers (193,321) 111,784
10 4014 for 19/20 review - sewerage capital exp not linked to asset acquisitions capital expenditure (40,184) 71,600
correctly - whole in budget
10 3872 Water Harvesting Project - Western Power connection operating expenditure (15,500) 56,100
10 7282 Change to Fencing & Fox Baiting for Malleefowl grant operating expenditure (15,486) 40,614
10 7333 Change to Fencing & Fox Baiting for Malleefowl grant operating income 15,486 56,100
10 7312 Fox Project Grant application unsuccessful operating expenditure 4,082 60,182
10 7273 Fox Project Grant application unsuccessful operating income (4,082) 56,100
10 0945 Grant funded administrative reimbursements adjusted following changes operating income (1,123) 54,977
10 8250 Trf to Landcare Reserve adjusted following changes reserve transfers 1,123 56,100
10 7342 2019 Community Stewardship Grant CSGL19019 operating expenditure (28,447) 27,653
10 7273 2019 Community Stewardship Grant CSGL19019 operating income 28,447 56,100
10 3943 Grant received for next season's bridal creeper programme operating income 5,000 61,100
10 3942 Grant expenditure for next season't bridal creeper programme operating income (5,000) 56,100
10 3942 Shire bridal creeper spraying programme finished for 2019/20 operating expenditure 6,277 62,377
10 3992 Reduce budget for declared weeds control as mostly complete operating expenditure 8,875 71,252
11 4985 Swimming pool heating - now recognised 2019/20 capital expenditure (24,150) 47,102
12 5981 RTR funding operating income 78,361 125,463
12 5663 Recalc of WANDRRA reimbursements operatina income 115.790 241.253
12 5682 Provision for WANDRRA doubtful debt operating expenditure (120,068) 121,185
12 6384/6665 Changeover of utilities less that budget capital expenditure 6,192 127,377
12 6504/6523 Changeover of trucks less than budget capital expenditure 15,812 143,189
12  6424/6751 Changeover of loader less than budget capital expenditure 30.868 174,057
12 6454 Purchase of Hustler mower less than budget capital expenditure 10,187 184,243
12 8270 Reduce transfer from Plant Reserve reserve transfers (63,059) 121,184
12 5460 Correction to allocation of overheads in road maintenance job operating expenditure (13,086) 108,098
13 6594 Write-off of debt - Indigenous Construction Resource Group operating expenditure (12,623) 95,475
13 6643 Community Water Supply Grant - Tarin Rock operating income 42,560 138,035
13 6643 Community Water Supply Grant - Kukerin Stock Dam (to be confirmed) operating income 90.473 228,508
12 5460 Reduce Road Maintenance by inkind work on Tarin Rock operating expenditure 21,440 249,948
12 5460 Reduce Road Maintenance by inkind work on Kukerin Stock Dam operating expenditure 45,625 295,573
13 6745 Tarin Rock Water Project capital expenditure (64,000) 231,573
13 6745 Kukerin Stock Dam Project capital expenditure (136.098) 95,475
13 6882 Building surveyor expense operating expenditure (5,000) 90,475
04 8440 Transfer to leave reserve reserve transfers (30,475) 60,000
04 8470 Transfer to IT Reserve reserve transfers (15,000) 45,000
13 6572 Clean Kukerin Stock Dam operating expenditure (30,000) 15,000
14 1552 Upgrade of office computers - Windows 7 no longer supported. operating expenditure (15.000) 0



SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG
RATE SETTING STATEMENT
BUDGET REVIEW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30/06/2020

2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20

Budget Budget Actual YTD Forecast

Review EOY

$ $ $ $
Net current assets at start of financial year - surplus/(deficit) 1,842,762 1,665,989 1,854,096 1,842,762
Revenue from operating activities (excluding rates and
non-operating grants, subidies and contributions
Governance 26,996 7,727 8,808 23,884
General Purpose Funding 957,971 1,018,444 456,395 978,135
Law, Order, Public Safety 54,585 43,228 29,684 52,765
Health 1,750 1,750 2,248 3,447
Education and Welfare 75,508 94,866 34,280 68,560
Housing 76,171 76,171 37,006 74,012
Community Amenities 324,208 280,480 296,223 342,578
Recreation and Culture 25,543 25,543 16,235 16,983
Transport 169,331 169,331 160,589 163,969
Economic Services 54,028 54,028 29,037 191,107
Other Property and Services 91,315 91,315 43,643 68,464
1,857,406 1,862,883 1,114,148 1,983,903

Expenditure from operating activities
Governance (597,802) (585,258) (257,466) (558,656)
General Purpose Funding (80,472) (79,360) (41,285) (81,574)
Law, Order, Public Safety (234,702) (232,935) (101,830) (215,429)
Health (82,757) (97,492) (20,956) (70,994)
Education and Welfare (195,084) (191,676) (52,567) (193,683)
Housing (324,122) (141,916) (226,347) (302,360)
Community Amenities (796,407) (750,085) (332,194) (698,734)
Recreation & Culture (769,740) (768,355) (386,332) (732,015)
Transport (2,640,709) (2,588,765) (335,241) (2,356,938)
Economic Services (309,375) (260,675) (116,677) (226,503)
Other Property and Services (366,465) (366,221) (349,588) (341,403)

(6,397,635) (6,062,738) (2,220,483) (5,778,289)
Operating activites excluded from budget
(Profit)/Loss on Asset Disposals 254,038 87,178 198,247 256,954
Depreciation on Assets 2,399,831 2,399,831 399,384 2,399,831
Rounding Adjustments 0 0 5 0
Movement in Non-Current Staff Leave Provisions 0 0 0 0
Movement in Non-Current Receivables 0 0 0 0
Amount attributable to operating activities (43,598) (46,857) 1,345,398 705,162
INVESTING ACTIVITES
Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 1,675,106 1,347,922 (197,531) 1,310,682
Purchase Land and Buildings (131,785) (75,000) (56,153) (126,785)
Purchase Infrastructure Assets - Roads (1,837,776) (1,837,776) (745,644) (1,837,776)
Purchase Infrastructure Assets - Sewerage (40,184) 0 0 0
Purchase Infrastructure Assets - Other (295,848) (71,600) (2,500) (295,848)
Purchase Plant and Equipment (1,008,149) (969,127) (440,299) (1,008,150)
Works in Progress - PPE 0
Proceeds from Disposal of Assets 734,275 471,822 437,937 540,954
Amount attributable to investing activities (904,361) (1,133,759) (1,004,190) (1,416,922)
FINANCING ACTIVITES
Repayment of Debentures B (2233765 (2,233,765) (708,825) (2,233,765)
Proceeds from New Debentures 1,500,000 1,500,000 994 1,500,000
Transfers to Reserves (Restricted Assets) - (537,408) (335,101) (287,452) (610,225)
Transfers from Reserves (Restricted Assets) 522,003 552,352 0 532,842
Amount attributable to financing activities (749,170) (516,514) (995,283) (811,148)
Budgeted deficiency before general rates (1,697,130) (1,697,130) (654,075) (1,522,909)
Estimated amount to be raised from general rates 1,697,130 1,697,130 1,692,040 1,692,040
Net current assets at end of financial year - surplus/(deficit) 0 0 1,037,965 169,131

Operating Income
Capital Income
Operating Expenses
- Capital Expenses
Loan Payments
Reserve Transfers
(Including Interest)



SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG

BUDGET REVIEW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30/06/2020

WORKSHEET #2 - RESERVE TRANSFERS

SCH |Account |Reserve Description Budget Opening Budget Budget Budget Budget Closing
(reserve Balance Interest Transfer To |Transfer From Balance
bank) 01/07/2019 Received Reserves Reserves 30/06/2020

$ $ $ $ $

12 6801 |Plant, Vehicle and Equipment Reserve To support the purchase/replacement of motor vehicles, and heavy plant and 402,667 7,829 53,608 105,546 358,558

equipment

11 6811 [Dam Cleaning Reserve To fund the cleaning of the Kukerin Dam. 17,148 333 17,481

04 6821 |Employee Entitlement Reserve To fund current and past employee leave entitlements. 45,430 883 81,182 127,495

10 6831 |Dumbleyung Sewerage Scheme Reserve |To fund maintenance and upgrades to the Dumbleyung sewerage scheme. 349,278 6,791 21,961 378,030

11 6871 |[Building Reserve To support the acquisition, upgrade or enhancement of buildings within the 275,552 5,358 193,321 25,000 449,231

district.

10 6901 [Landcare Development Reserve To contribute to Landcare development 97,559 1,897 4,050 39,512 63,994

12 6951 |Gravel Pit Rehabilitation Reserve Repurpose as IT & Office Equipment Reserve. 26,619 518 27,137 -

10 6961 [Fence Road Drainage Reserve To fund maintenance on the Fence Road Drainage Scheme. 924 18 1,643 2,585

12 6971 |Drainage Maintenance Reserve Repurpose as IT & Office Equipment Reserve. 16,712 325 17,037 -

14 6996 |Bain Estate Reserve To hold funds from the Bain Estate prior to distribution to the community 4,910,413 95,475 274,821 4,731,067

through the Bain Estate Future Funds and the annual budget.

04 6997 |Emergency Response Reserve To fund expenses arising from unforseen circumstances, or other urgent 156,490 3,043 159,533

expenditure.

04 6998 |IT & Office Equipment Reserve To fund the purchase and upgrade of computer equipment, software and - - 59,174 32,949 26,225

office equipment.

Total 6,298,792 122,470 414,939 522,003 6,314,198
[Interest To Be Allocated
Total Transfers To Reserves 537,409

Total Transfers From Reserves

522,003




SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG

SCHEDULE 03 - GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING
BUDGET REVIEW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30/06/2020

PROGRAMME SUMMARY 2019/20 Budget Review 2019/20 Budget 2019/20 Actual YTD Forecast End of Year Actual

Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Comments
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Rate Revenue 80,472 79,360 41,285 81,574

General Purpose Grants 0 0 0 0

Other General Purpose Income 0 0 0 0

OPERATING REVENUE

Rate Revenue 1,715,860 1,715,860 1,709,728 1,733,912

General Purpose Grants 806,224 831,696 403,112 806,224

Other General Purpose Income 133,017 168,018 35,594 130,039

SUB-TOTAL 2,655,101 80,472 2,715,574 79,360 2,148,435 41,285 2,670,175 81,574

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Rate Revenue 0 0 0 0

General Purpose Grants 0 0 0 0

Other General Purpose Income 122,470 157,471 94,132 120,000

CAPITAL REVENUE

Rate Revenue 0 0 0 0

General Purpose Grants 0 0 0 0

Other General Purpose Income 0 0 0 0

SUB-TOTAL 0 122,470 0 157,471 0 94,132 0 120,000

TOTAL - PROGRAMME SUMMARY \ 2,655,101] 202,942] 2,715,574 236,831 2,148,435] 135,417] 2,670,175] 201,574




SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG

SCHEDULE 03 - GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING
BUDGET REVIEW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30/06/2020

RATE REVENUE 2019/20 Budget Review 2019/20 Budget 2019/20 Actual YTD Forecast End of Year Actual
Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Comments
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
OPERATING EXPENDITURE
0052 ADVERTISING 262 262 0 0
0142 TITLE SEARCHES 786 786 100 200
0152 VALUATION EXPENSES 8,385 8,385 121 6,242 |UV Roll updated April each year
0112 ADMINISTRATION ALLOCATED 69,990 68,878 37,041 74,083
0113 DEBT RECOVERY COSTS - RATES 1,049 1,049 4,022 1,049
OPERATING REVENUE
0101 DISCOUNT ALLOWED (65,000) (65,000) (57,424) (57,424)
0111 RATES - WRITE OFFS 0 0 (258) (258)
0121 LEVIES - RATES (ALL AREAS 1,749,154 1,749,154 1,748,077 1,748,077
0133 ESL COMMISSION 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0151 MOVEMENT IN EXCESS RATES 0 0 (11,332) 2,000
0143 ACCOUNT ENQUIRY 1,046 1,046 860 1,720
0153 RATES - ADMIN FEES 3,137 3,137 2,835 2,835
0161 RATES - EX GRATIA 12,976 12,976 12,976 12,976
0171 RATES - INTEREST CHARGES 10,547 10,547 9,993 19,986
SUB-TOTAL TO PROGRAMME SUMMARY 1,715,860 80,472 1,715,860 79,360 1,709,728 41,285 1,733,912 81,574
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
CAPITAL REVENUE
SUB-TOTAL TO PROGRAMME SUMMARY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL - RATE REVENUE \ 1,715,860] 80,472 1,715,860 79,360 1,700,728 41,285] 1,733,912 81,574




SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG

SCHEDULE 03 - GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING
BUDGET REVIEW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30/06/2020

GENERAL PURPOSE GRANTS

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

OPERATING REVENUE
0081 FEDERAL UNTIED - ROADS
COMPONENT
0181 GRANTS COMMISSION - GENERAL
PURPOSE

SUB-TOTAL TO PROGRAMME SUMMARY
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

CAPITAL REVENUE

SUB-TOTAL TO PROGRAMME SUMMARY

TOTAL - GENERAL PURPOSE GRANTS

2019/20 Budget Review 2019/20 Budget 2019/20 Actual YTD Forecast End of Year Actual
Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Comments
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
266,196 289,332 133,098 266,196
540,028 542,364 270,014 540,028
806,224 0 831,696 0 403,112 0 806,224 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
806,224] 0] 831,696 0] 403,112 0] 806,224 0]




SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG

SCHEDULE 03 - GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING
BUDGET REVIEW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30/06/2020

OTHER GEN. PURPOSE INCOME

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

OPERATING REVENUE
0163 RESERVE INTEREST EARNED
0173 BANK INTEREST EARNED
SUB-TOTAL TO PROGRAMME SUMMARY

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
8200 TRANSFER INTEREST TO RESERVES

CAPITAL REVENUE
SUB-TOTAL TO PROGRAMME SUMMARY

TOTAL - OTHER GEN. PURPOSE INCOME

2019/20 Budget Review 2019/20 Budget 2019/20 Actual YTD Forecast End of Year Actual
Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Comments
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
122,470 157,471 30,575 120,000 interest reduced $35k - rates have dropped further with no sign of increasing yet.
10,547 10,547 5,020 10,039
133,017 0 168,018 0 35,594 0 130,039 0
122,470 157,471 94,132 120,000
0 122,470 0 157,471 0 94,132 0 120,000
133,017] 122,470] 168,018 157,471 35,594 94,132] 130,039] 120,000




SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG

SCHEDULE 04 - GOVERNANCE
BUDGET REVIEW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30/06/2020

PROGRA AR 2019/20 Budget Review 2019/20 Budget 2019/20 Actual YTD Forecast End of Year Actual
Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Comments
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Members of Council 274,598 272,543 123,179 0 241,358
Other Governance 323,204 312,715 134,287 317,298
OPERATING REVENUE

Members of Council 0 0 0 0

Other Governance 26,996 7,727 8,808 23,884

SUB-TOTAL 26,996 597,802 7,727 585,258 8,808 257,466 23,884 558,656
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Members of Council 0 0 0 0
Other Governance 448,411 120,121 249,473 448,411
CAPITAL REVENUE

Members of Council 0 0 0 0

Other Governance 57,949 25,000 0 57,949

SUB-TOTAL 57,949 448,411 25,000 120,121 0 249,473 57,949 448,411
TOTAL - PROGRAMME SUMMARY \ 84,945]  1,046,213] 32,727 705,379 8,808] 506,939 81,833] 1,007,067




SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG

SCHEDULE 04 - GOVERNANCE
BUDGET REVIEW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30/06/2020

MEMBERS OF COUNCIL 2019/20 Budget Review 2019/20 Budget 2019/20 Actual YTD Forecast End of Year Actual
Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Comments
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
OPERATING EXPENDITURE
0202 MEMBERS TRAVELLING 5,000 5,000 2,772 5,544
0212 CONFERENCE & OTHER MEETINGS EXPENSES 10,000 10,000 547 1,094
0232 MEMBERS TRAINING 18,000 18,000 0 18,000|compulsory EM training coming in.
0242 PRESIDENTS ALLOWANCES 7,000 7,000 3,500 7,000
0252 SITTING FEES 20,450 20,450 6,135 12,270
0262 REFRESHMENTS RECEPTIONS 16,769 16,769 4,103 8,206
0272 DEPUTY PRESIDENT ALLOWANCES 1,750 1,750 875 1,750
0282 COUNCIL CHAMBERS MAINT 3,885 3,885 0 0
0292 INSURANCE 7,462 7,462 7,107 7,107
0302 SUBSCRIPTIONS 25,000 25,000 22,443 25,000
0342 COUNCILLOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS ALLOWANCE 9,433 9,433 932 1,863
0352 4 WDL VROC CONTRIBUTIONS 1,184 1,184 0 0
0362 DONATIONS 5,927 5,927 1,151 2,302
0363 R & D MCINTYRE SCHOLARSHIP 2,750 2,750 3,035 3,035
0373 GIFTS 3121 3121 2,213 4,426 |length of service gifts, leaving gifts
0412 BADGES 419 419 116 232
0432 PRINTING & STATIONERY 896 896 207 414
0442 ELECTION EXPENSES 6,228 6,228 (400) 6,228
0404 ADMINISTRATION ALLOCATED 129,324 127,269 68,444 136,887
OPERATING REVENUE
SUB-TOTAL 0 274,598 0 272,543 0 123,179 0 241,358
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
CAPITAL REVENUE
SUB-TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL - MEMBERS OF COUNCIL 0] 274,598 0] 272,543] 0] 123,179] 0] 241,358




SHIRE OF DUMBLEYUNG

SCHEDULE 04 - GOVERNANCE
BUDGET REVIEW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30/06/2020

OTHER GOVERNANCE 2019/20 Budget Review 2019/20 Budget 2019/20 Actual YTD Forecast End of Year Actual
Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Comments
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
OPERATING EXPENDITURE
0542 CONSULTANT & FINANCIAL REPORTING 69,500 64,500 12,385 69,500 |Includes $6k for secondary freight network. $15k PPE fair valuations to be done 19/20.
$10k Hydrologist for ski lake project. $8,500 Financial Management Review. $5k
implementation of new COA. $25k Proiects.
0632 ADVERTISING 12,000 12,000 2,361 47723
0712 REMOVAL EXPENSES 5,000 5,000 0 5,000
0722 AUDIT FEES 15,000 15,000 8,028 16,055
0742 LEGAL EXPENSES 10,481 10,481 961 1,922
0792 DEBT RECOVERY COSTS 0 0 74 74
6530 DEPRECIATION (SCH 4) 16,716 16,716 8,824 16,716
0864 ADMIN ALLOCATION 194,507 189,018 101,654 203,308
OPERATING REVENUE
0913 GRANT 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 LG Professionals/Dept LG Sport & Cultural Industries Grant for new COA
0932 MISC. REIMBURSEMENTS - NO GST 2,576 2,576 3,000 3,000 Mclntyre Award $3000
0933 MISC. REIMBURSEMENTS - INC GST 5,151 5,151 808 1,615
SUB-TOTAL 26,996 323,204 7,727 312,715 8,808 134,287 23,884 317,298
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
0914 ASSET ACQUISITION/RENEWAL - BUILDINGS (OGOV) 81,785 25,000 56,153 81,785 |Roof work to Admin Building - recognition of $56785 moved back to 2019/20. Work on
CEO house.
0995 PLANT & EQUIPMENT PURCHASES (OGOV) 32,949 0 0 32,949 |new COA and procurement module ($18,616.50 & $14,332.70)
3250 TRANSFER TO MUNICIPAL BUILDING RESERVE 193,321 0 193,321 193,321 |Sale of 40 Tunney St and 32 MclIntyre St
8440 TRANSFER TO LEAVE RESERVE 81,182 50,707 0 81,182
8470 TRANSFER TO IT & OFFICE EQUIPMENT RESERVE 59,174 44414 0 59,174
CAPITAL REVENUE
3255 TRANSFER FROM MUNICIPAL BUILDING RESERVE 25,000 25,000 0 25,000 Trf from reserve for roofs and CEO house as per Council decision.
8476 TRF FROM IT & OFFICE EQUIPMENT RESERVE 32,949 0 0 32,949 new COA and procurement module
SUB-TOTAL 57,949 448,411 25,000 120,121 0 249,473 57,949 448,411
